
AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
January 19, 2023 

POSTED at 5:00 PM January 12, 2023 

 

Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Thursday, January 19, 2023, at 5:30 P.M. 
HYBRID In Person and Via Zoom 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding Officer will call the meeting

to order and the Board Clerk will call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE
ALL CELL PHONES

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 843-
8336-2340 and the following password 499055.
Or Via Zoom Video Conferencing via URL https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84383362340?pwd=OFkvcjJNUFkzcnJZQjJJbE9ILzloQT09
meeting i.d. 843-8336-2340 and the following password 499055.

Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone who wishes to teleconference the meeting
and has ADA access needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to make
accommodations.

All publicly posted documents on the District website are also available for inspection at the District office during regular business hours:
400 Church Street, Scotia CA 95565, Monday-Thursday 9:00am – 4:00pm.

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Regular Meeting December 15, 2022
2. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Special Meeting January 12, 2023
3. Approval of RCB Check Registers December 1-31, 2022
4. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers December 1-31, 2022
5. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – November Statement
6. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – December Statement
7. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice — December 2022

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity
for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the
meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments
are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information. COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE
MINUTES

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Government Code §54957.1; Discuss anticipated litigation with District Legal Counsel
4. Closed session discussion

F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
January 19, 2023 

POSTED at 5:00 PM January 12, 2023 

a. Report out of closed session
G. PUBLIC HEARING – None
H. BUSINESS

1. New Business -
a. Presentation by Town of Scotia LLC. to the SCSD Board on River Pumps Project Status
b. Second Reading and Consider Adopting Ordinance 2023-1 An Ordinance of the Scotia

Community Services District Amending Ordinance 2021-5 Title IV - Parks and Recreation
c. Second Reading and Consider Adopting Ordinance 2023-2 An Ordinance of the Scotia

Community Services District Amending Ordinance 2021-7 Title V - Streets & Street Lighting
d. Second Reading and Consider Adopting Ordinance 2023-3 An Ordinance of the Scotia

Community Services District Amending Ordinance 2021-8 Title VI – Storm Drainage
e. Discussion Regarding District Volunteers
f. Discussion of Social Media and Alternative Methods for Information Disbursement
g. Brown Act Updates and discontinuance of AB361

2. Old Business – None
I. REPORTS (5 minutes each) 

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.

1. President’s Report
2. Board Director Reports
3. General Manager’s Report
4. Board Clerk’s Report
5. District Counsel’s Report
6. Engineer’s Report

J. BOARD TRAINING – None
K. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be February 16, 2023 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that.
Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, December 15, 2022 at 5:30 P.M. 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:30 PM

Paul Newmaker, President– Present
Diane Black, Vice President – Present
Delia Ansted, Director – Present
Susan Pryor, Director – Present
Nina Sellen, Director – Present
Leslie Marshall, GM; Julie Hawkins, Board Clerk; Amber Sandum, SCSD Administrative Assistant;
Scott MacLeran, District Legal Counsel
Members of the Public: Nick Lyvers, Renee Abrams

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA
Move Item H1a and H1b to before Roll Call. Move Closed Session to after Old Business.
Ordinance numbers to change from 2022-8 to 2023-1; 2022-9 to 2023-2; 2022-10 to 2023-3
Umpqua Visa Statement change from October to November
C. CONSENT CALENDAR

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Regular Meeting November 17, 2022
2. Approval of RCB Check Registers November 1-30, 2022
3. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers November 1-30, 2022
4. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – October Statement
5. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – November Statement
6. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice — November 2022
7. Board Member Stipends

No public comment 

Motion: To Approve Consent Calendar 
Motion: Sellen Second: Black 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: None Abstain: None 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION –

No written public comment received prior to the meeting. Mr. Lyvers suggests that the District use social 
media to post when improvements are done, or specifically when funds are spent so residents know where 
district funds are going.  
E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION at 7:50 PM

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
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3. Government Code §54956.9 §54957.1; Discuss anticipated litigation with District Legal Counsel
4. Closed session discussion

F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION at 8:3
a. Report out of closed session

Direction was given to staff. 

G. PUBLIC HEARING – None
H. BUSINESS

New Business –
1. New Business -

a. Swear in Board Members Appointed In lieu of Election per EC §10515
Paul Newmaker introduced. Amber Sandum read the Notice of Appointments. Each appointed Board Member 
(Nina Sellen, Paul Newmaker, & Delia Ansted) read their oath of office.  

b. Election of Board Officers per GC §61043(a) and Appointment of Signatory(s)
Paul Newmaker introduced. Board discussed. No public comment.  

Motion: To elect Paul Newmaker to President  
Motion: Sellen Second: Pryor 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: None Abstain: None 

Motion: To elect Diane Black to Vice President 
Motion: Pryor Second: Sellen 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: None Abstain: None 

Motion: To appoint Susan Pryor and Paul Newmaker to be the two signatories.  
Motion: Black Second: Ansted 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: None Abstain: None 

c. Presentation by Town of Scotia LLC. to the SCSD Board on River Pumps Project Status
President Newmaker introduced. Mike Foget presented an update to the Board. Board discussed. No public 
comment.  
Recess for five minutes from 6:46 PM - 6:51 PM 

d. First Reading and Consider Adopting Ordinance 2022-8 An Ordinance of the Scotia
Community Services District Amending Ordinance 2021-5 Title IV - Parks and Recreation

President Newmaker introduced. LM reviewed the staff report. Board discussed. Changes have been made to 
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this Ordinance that referred to streets & streetlighting. 
No public comment.  

Motion: Introduce and waiving further reading of Ordinance 2023-1 An Ordinance of the Scotia Community 
Services District Amending Ordinance 2021-5 Title IV - Parks and Recreation 
Motion: Black Second: Pryor 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: None Abstain: None 

e. First Reading and Consider Adopting Ordinance 2023-2 An Ordinance of the Scotia
Community Services District Amending Ordinance 2021-7 Title V - Streets & Street Lighting

President Newmaker introduced. LM reviewed the staff report. Board discussed. No public comment. 

Motion: Introduce and waiving further reading of Ordinance 2023-2 An Ordinance of the Scotia Community 
Services District Amending Ordinance 2021-7 Title V - Streets & Street Lighting 
Motion: Pryor Second: Ansted 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: None Abstain: None. 

f. First Reading and Consider Adopting Ordinance 2023-3 An Ordinance of the Scotia
Community Services District Amending Ordinance 2021-8 Title VI – Storm Drainage

President Newmaker introduced. LM reviewed the staff report. Board discussed. No public comment. 

Motion: Introduce and waiving further reading of Ordinance 2023-3 An Ordinance of the Scotia Community 
Services District Amending Ordinance 2021-8 Title VI – Storm Drainage 
Motion: Black Second: Newmaker 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: None Abstain: None. 

g. Adopt Resolution 2022-19: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Adopting
the Final Audit FY 2021-2022

President Newmaker introduced. Board discussed. No changes have been made since the draft audit was 
presented at the last meeting. Director Ansted suggested a training on how to interpret the audit findings. LM 
offered to help Director Ansted and others with questions. 
No public co---mment. 

Motion: Adopt Resolution 2022-19: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Adopting the 
Final Audit FY 2021-2022 
Motion: Pryor Second: Black 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: None Abstain: None. 

h. Approve 2023 Board Meeting Calendar
President Newmaker introduced. LM reviewed the staff report. Board discussed. No public comment.  
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Motion: Approve 2023 Board Meeting Calendar 
Motion: Pryor Second: Ansted 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: None Abstain: None. 

i. Review 2023 Elections Calendar and Board Member Terms
President Newmaker introduced. LM reviewed staff report. Board discussed. No public comment.  

j. Presentation by Board Directors Ansted and Sellen regarding the Museum Landscaping project
President Newmaker introduced. Director Sellen discussed diagrams presented to the board. The board 
preferred Option 2.  
A member of the public commented that we might want to use native plants. Board explained that we are 
planning to do so. Board discussed the possibility of allowing volunteers to help with the landscaping work. 
Board discussed having a volunteer policy and asked if our current liability policy covers volunteers. LM will 
look into it and report back 

k. As a Result of a Local Emergency, Authorize Hybrid In-Person/Remote Teleconference
Meetings of the Scotia Community Services District Pursuant to Brown Act Provisions
(AB361)

President Newmaker introduced. LM reviewed staff report. The board may choose not to operate hybrid 
meetings and only allow teleconferencing for the board clerk and board directors.  
Renee Abrams commented that she appreciates the teleconference meetings. 

Motion: As a Result of a Local Emergency, Authorize Hybrid Meetings of the Scotia Community Services 
District Pursuant to Brown Act Provisions (AB361) 
Motion: Ansted Second: Sellen 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: None Abstain: None 

2. Old Business –  None

I. REPORTS –
1. President’s Report: Hope everyone has a Merry Christmas, and stays warm!
2. Board Director Reports: None
3. General Manager’s Report:

-Museum construction to begin the first week of January with a kickoff meeting to be held December 16, 2022.
-District switching to Suddenlink from AT&T– bills to go down by 1/3.
-Staff is working on finalizing the Emergency Action Plan with CalOES.
-Working with Advanced Security to move it over to cell service to reduce utility bills.
-In the second round for the Tesla backup battery project for the river pumps, critical information due tomorrow
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and LM has had a hard time getting in contact with Tesla to be sure that the information has been submitted.  
-Amber went to the Board Clerk conference!

4. Board Clerk’s Report: Sexual Harassment Training is due. Board opted for a Special Meeting on
January 12, 2023 at 5:30 PM.

5. District Legal Counsel’s Report: None
6. Engineer’s Report: None

J. BOARD TRAINING: None

K. ADJOURNMENT at 8:31 PM
Approved:
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President Date 
Board of Directors
Scotia Community Services District

Attest: 
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Board Clerk   Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Minutes of the Special Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, January 12th, 2023, at 5:30 P.M. 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:30  PM

Paul Newmaker, President– Present
Diane Black, Vice President – Present
Delia Ansted, Director – Present
Susan Pryor, Director –Present
Nina Sellen, Director – Present
Leslie Marshall, GM; Amber Sandum, Board Clerk; Scott MacLeran, District Legal Counsel

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA No Changes

C. CONSENT CALENDAR -None

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION – Diane Black will not be attending
meeting on January 19, 2023.  No Written Communication

E. BUSINESS - None
F. REPORTS – None

G. BOARD TRAINING – Sexual Harassment Training

Board Attended and Completed Required Sexual Harassment for 2023 

H. ADJOURNMENT at 7:38 PM
Approved:
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President Date 
Board of Directors
Scotia Community Services District

Attest: 
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Board Clerk   Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 1,303,798.78
Paycheck 12/01/2022 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,707.10 1,301,091.68
Paycheck 12/01/2022 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,301.74 1,299,789.94
Paycheck 12/01/2022 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins Direct Deposit -125.46 1,299,664.48
Paycheck 12/01/2022 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -91.25 1,299,573.23
Liability Check 12/01/2022 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -386.92 1,299,186.31
Liability Check 12/01/2022 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,727.66 1,297,458.65
Liability Check 12/01/2022 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -0.24 1,297,458.41
Deposit 12/01/2022 Deposit 1,279.75 1,298,738.16
Bill Pmt -Check 12/01/2022 52107 Advanced Security, I... -2,237.86 1,296,500.30
Bill Pmt -Check 12/01/2022 52108 EAN Services, LLC Inv#31564782 -185.53 1,296,314.77
Bill Pmt -Check 12/01/2022 52109 Fortuna Ace Inv#351498 -92.08 1,296,222.69
Bill Pmt -Check 12/01/2022 52110 Advanced Security, I... -423.00 1,295,799.69
Check 12/01/2022 52111 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -492.42 1,295,307.27
Bill Pmt -Check 12/01/2022 52112 Pacific Paper Inv#192109 -36.99 1,295,270.28
Check 12/05/2022 EFT Umpqua Bank VISA ... November Statement Char... -15,416.58 1,279,853.70
Bill Pmt -Check 12/06/2022 EFT AT&T -1,181.80 1,278,671.90
General Journal 12/06/2022 AS Ck... 1224 Paul & Barbie ... Returned Check #3709 Pa... -257.78 1,278,414.12
Check 12/06/2022 EFT Redwood Capital Ba... Returned Check Paul Ford ... -10.00 1,278,404.12
Check 12/07/2022 52113 Humboldt County Sh... Alarm registration fee for C... -50.00 1,278,354.12
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2022 52114 101 Auto Parts Inv#371198 -17.91 1,278,336.21
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2022 52115 Alternative Business... INV#MA22120155 -77.62 1,278,258.59
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2022 52116 Anderson, Lucas, S... Inv#60194 -2,000.00 1,276,258.59
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2022 52117 Eureka Times Stand... Stmt# 0001360792 -626.13 1,275,632.46
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2022 52118 Penny's Creations &... -410.00 1,275,222.46
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2022 52119 PG&E Inv#0008134918-5 Enginer... -2,500.00 1,272,722.46
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2022 52120 Recology Eel River 20214 -159.79 1,272,562.67
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2022 52121 Whitchurch Enginee... -4,548.20 1,268,014.47
Deposit 12/08/2022 Deposit 1,837.45 1,269,851.92
Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2022 EFT Optimum Business 0771512570401 11.22 -141.37 1,269,710.55
Bill Pmt -Check 12/13/2022 EFT PG&E 0990281861-7 11.22 -311.13 1,269,399.42
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 52128 CA Dept. Motor Vehi... Inv#07685796 -1.00 1,269,398.42
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 52129 North Coast Laborat... November Statement -1,300.00 1,268,098.42
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 52130 Penny's Creations &... Inv#080217-1441 -231.00 1,267,867.42
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 52131 Planwest Partners Inc. Inv#22-226-11 -16,733.42 1,251,134.00
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 52132 Prentice, Long PC Inv#5510 -1,700.00 1,249,434.00
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 52133 Valley Pacific Petrol... Inv#CL-22-570182 -984.82 1,248,449.18
Paycheck 12/15/2022 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -1,996.81 1,246,452.37
Paycheck 12/15/2022 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,122.40 1,245,329.97
Paycheck 12/15/2022 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins Direct Deposit -222.31 1,245,107.66
Paycheck 12/15/2022 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -91.25 1,245,016.41
Liability Check 12/15/2022 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -237.47 1,244,778.94
Liability Check 12/15/2022 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,220.60 1,243,558.34
Liability Check 12/15/2022 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -0.32 1,243,558.02
Check 12/15/2022 52122 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -524.36 1,243,033.66
Check 12/15/2022 52123 Paul Newmaker Board Member Stipend Jun... -400.00 1,242,633.66
Check 12/15/2022 52124 Diane Black Board Member Stipend Jun... -500.00 1,242,133.66
Check 12/15/2022 52125 Susan Pryor Board Member Stipend Jun... -450.00 1,241,683.66
Check 12/15/2022 52126 Delia Ansted Board Member Stipend Jun... -500.00 1,241,183.66
Check 12/15/2022 52127 Nina Sellen Board Member Stipend Jun... -500.00 1,240,683.66
Deposit 12/15/2022 Deposit 3,258.35 1,243,942.01
Bill Pmt -Check 12/15/2022 EFT PG&E 9999103557-9 11.22 -64.35 1,243,877.66
Bill Pmt -Check 12/15/2022 EFT PG&E 3952156073-8 11.22 -243.84 1,243,633.82

2:53 PM Scotia Community Services District
01/03/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2022
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 12/16/2022 EFT PG&E -1,005.27 1,242,628.55
Deposit 12/19/2022 Deposit 6,831.74 1,249,460.29
Deposit 12/19/2022 Deposit 28,395.25 1,277,855.54
